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ACHIEVEMENTS DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD 

Key vacant positions filled in an organisation structure  : Executive Manager Operations appointed on a fixed 
term contract of 12 months and Interim Chief Financial Officer seconded by DCDT

The Enterprise Risk Maturity Level Established : The risk maturity level was determined to be at 
level 3 (43%) for Q4, compared to level 2 (32%) in Q2, by year-end   

Geographic Information Mapping System (GIS) Mapping Capability : Approved  Universal 
Service and Access Geographic Information Mapping Capability Plan



4

AREAS OF UNDER-ACHIEVEMENT DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD 

• The appointment of Sentech to install Set-Top-Boxes to qualifying households
took place.

• The revised PMO structure was approved by the Minister which included 37
District Coordinators and the Senior Manager BDM.

• The capacitation of the revised PMO structure did not take place by end of the
financial year.

Establishment of the Project Management 
Office to manage the Broadcasting Digital 

Migration Rollout  

• The National Treasury authorised participation in a Transversal Contract on 
Communication Services with Telkom SA SOC Limited.

• The final appointment process did not materialise as the Transversal Contract was not in
line with the products and services required by USAASA as the Procuring Organ of State.

Partnership with Organ(s) of State to 
provide Broadband Connectivity 



SUMMARY OF USAASA ANNUAL PERFORMANCE

The below graphs depict the Agency’s achieved annual targets against the planned annual targets in the 2020/21 approved USAASA Annual

Performance Plan. Three (3) of the Five (5) planned targets were achieved, being 60% of the total planned targets, and Two (2) of the Five

(5) planned targets were not achieved, being 40% of the total annual planned targets.
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AUDITED USAASA ANNUAL PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW
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USAASA PERFORMANCE COMPARATIVE BETWEEN 2019/20 & 2020/21 

Year 2019-2020 Year 2020-2021

Planned 6 5
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Not achieved 3 2
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USAASA ANNUAL PERFORMANCE INFORMATION 2020/21  



8

USAASA ANNUAL PERFORMANCE INFORMATION 2020/21  
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USAASA ANNUAL PERFORMANCE INFORMATION 2020/21  
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USAASA ANNUAL PERFORMANCE INFORMATION 2020/21  
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USAASA ANNUAL PERFORMANCE INFORMATION 2020/21  



USAASA AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2020/2021 FY
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Audited USAASA Annual Financial Statements 2020/2021

Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2021
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Audited USAASA Annual Financial Statements 2020/2021

Statement of Financial Performance as at 31 March 2021
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Audited USAASA Annual Financial Statements 2020/2021

Statement of Changes in Net Assets as at 31 March 2021
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Audited USAASA Annual Financial Statements 2020/2021

Statement of Changes in Net Assets as at 31 March 2021
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Audited USAASA Annual Financial Statements 2020/2021
Statement of Comparison of Budgets and Actual Amounts as at 31 March 2021
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Audited USAASA Annual Financial Statements 2020/2021
Statement of Comparison of Budgets and Actual Amounts as at 31 March 2021



AUDITED USAF PERFORMANCE INFORMATION

2020/2021 FY
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AREAS OF UNDER-ACHIEVEMENT DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD 

• 12 872 set-top-boxes were installed however, only 830 units installed met the signed SLA standard.

• The DTT installation rate of R370 offered by the Agency is un-attractive to installers resulting in them 
prioritizing other installation offers provided by other industry partners, hence slow installation rate. 

• Shortage of accredited and competent installers in priority provinces further contributed to the low 
installation rate. 

BDM PHASE 1: Installation of 860 000 set-
top-boxes   

BDM Phase 2: Voucher system 

Implementation Plan to rollout the 
voucher system finalised

• The draft implementation plan to rollout the electronic voucher system was finalized, although not
sanctioned as required in terms of the initial APP

BDM Phase 2:  278 011 subsidised 
digital television installations 

coordinated in identified provinces  

. The target was not achieved due to the non-responsiveness of the bid.  .
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AREAS OF UNDER-ACHIEVEMENT DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD 

• The target was not achieved due to the misalignment of the Master Service Agreement to the 
drafted SLA, as well as both parties not reaching an agreement

• The budget rollover request has been sent to National Treasury for retention of funds following 
the conclusion of the audit process.

Broadband Connectivity Rollout :

300 sites in King Sabata Dalindyebo, 
Mhlontlo, Ingquza Hill and Port St Johns 
Local Municipalities (OR Tambo District 

Municipality) 

Broadband Connectivity Monitoring:  
212 sites connected in prior years at 

Nyandeni Local Municipality (OR Tambo 
District Municipality) 

• The revision of the broadband connectivity model needed a different end to end sustainable service 
and the impacted on the contract renewal process.

• The commissioned open review process on service offering by the service provider resulted on the 
contract not being renewed. 



SUMMARY OF USAF ANNUAL PERFORMANCE

The below graphs depict the Fund’s achieved annual targets against the planned annual targets in the 2020/21 approved USAF Annual

Performance Plan. None of the Five (5) planned targets was achieved, resulting in 100% non-achievement for the financial year. None of

the five planned targets was achieved, resulting in 100% non-achievement for the financial year.
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AUDITED USAF ANNUAL PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW
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USAF PERFORMANCE COMPARATIVE BETWEEN  2019/20 & 2020/21 

Year 2019-2020 Year 2020-2021

Planned 4 5

Achieved 2 0

Not achieved 2 5
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USAF ANNUAL PERFORMANCE INFORMATION 2020/21  
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USAF ANNUAL PERFORMANCE INFORMATION 2020/21  
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USAF ANNUAL PERFORMANCE INFORMATION 2020/21  



27

USAF ANNUAL PERFORMANCE INFORMATION 2020/21  
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USAF ANNUAL PERFORMANCE INFORMATION 2020/21  



USAF AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2020/2021 FY
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Audited USAF Annual Financial Statements 2020/2021

Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2021
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Audited USAF Annual Financial Statements 2020/2021

Statement of Financial Performance as at 31 March 2021
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Audited USAF Annual Financial Statements 2020/2021

Statement of Changes in Net Assets as at 31 March 2021
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Audited USAF Annual Financial Statements 2020/2021
Statement of Comparison of Budgets and Actual Amounts at 31 March 2021
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Audited USAF Annual Financial Statements 2020/2021
Statement of Comparison of Budgets and Actual Amounts at 31 March 2021



Enkosi

Rea Leboha


